completion of the Subscription, the Vendor will hold an aggregate of 106,855,884 Shares

(representing approximately 23.6% of the enlarged total number of issued Shares upon the

completion of the Subscription assuming there will be no change to the total number of issued

Shares from the date of this announcement to the completion of the Subscription other than

the Company’s issue of the Subscription Shares).

Assuming that all the Placing Shares are placed under the Placing and Subscription

Agreement and that there will be no change to the total number of issued Shares from the date

of this announcement to the completion of the Subscription other than the Company’s issue of

the Subscription Shares, the respective shareholdings of the Vendor, other parties acting in

concert and other Shareholders before and after the Placing and the Subscription are as

follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the completion
of the Placing but before

the completion of
the Subscription

Immediately after the completion
of the Subscription(1)

Number of
Shares

% of total
number of

issued Shares
Number of

Shares

% of total
number of

issued Shares
Number of

Shares

% of total
number of

issued Shares

The Vendor(2) 106,855,884 27.66% 41,068,884 10.63% 106,855,884 23.64%
Placees – – 65,787,000 17.03% 65,787,000 14.55%
Other

Shareholders(3) 279,411,360 72.34% 279,411,360 72.34% 279,411,360 61.81%

Total 386,267,244 100.00% 386,267,244 100.00% 452,054,244 100.00%

– 17 –

Notes:

(1) This table assumes there will be no change to the total number of issued Shares from the date of this
announcement to the completion of the Subscription other than the Company’s issue of the Subscription
Shares. Certain figures and percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding
adjustments.

(2) As at the date of this announcement, the Vendor is owned as to (i) 99% by Gather Forever Investments
Limited, which in turn is wholly owned by CMB Wing Lung (Trustee) Ltd. (the trustee of The Hope
Trust); and (ii) 1% by FASE LTD., which in turn is wholly-owned by Mr. Wang Xi. The Hope Trust is an